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DS
Data Sheet

1 PRODUCT INFORMATION

1.1 Product description

Designation Features
DS P10
High application limits, high ultimate tensile loads
k S— S— Wide nail shank makes this fastener extremely buckle-resistant
- g % 10 mm plastic washer for excellent guidance on tough concrete

4

2 APPLICATION CONDITIONS

2.1 Fastening conditions

i

il
imﬂ“

!
\\\ N

Steel to concrete Wood to concrete Wood to steel

2.2 Base materials

Concrete Steel

2.3 Load conditions

Static / quasi-static
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2.4 Environmental conditions

DS

Data Sheet

-

Dry indoor

Hilti Corrosion Handbook

3 APPROVALS AND CERTIFICATES

Authority

Approval/Certificate number

Date of issue

Instytut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland)

(TB) ITB-KOT-2021/1985 wydanie 1 2 Dec 2021
1:‘_|Iz_séy)ltut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland) ITB-KOT-2021/2019 wydanie 1 2 Dec 2021
International Code Council - Evaluation
Service (ICC-ES) ESH-1663 1 Mar 2023
Lloyd’s Register (LR) LR 2410589TA 21 Nov 2023
4.1 Dimensions
Technical drawing Fastener Shank Head length  Shank Head
length diameter diameter
Ls [mm] Ln [mm] ds [mm] dy [mm]
R DS 27 P10 27 2 45 9.9
©
DS 32 P10 32 2 45 9.9
=1 ]> DS 37 P10 37 2 45 9.9
L, L, DS 52 P10 52 2 45 9.9
o DS 62 P10 62 2 45 9.9
4.2 Material properties for carbon steel parts
Fastener Component Material Coating Coating Hardness Corrosivity
part thickness category
tc [um] [HRC]
DS 52 P10 Nail Carbon steel Zinc coated 25 53.5 C1
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Fastener Component Material Coating Coating Hardness Corrosivity
part thickness category
te [um] [HRC]
DS 27 P10,
DS 32 P10, ) )
DS 37 P10, Nail Carbon steel Zinc coated 25 55.5 C1
DS 62 P10
4.3 Material properties for plastic parts
Fastener Component part Material Color
DS P10 Plastic washer Polyethylene (PE) Transparent
5.1 Tool recommendation
Fastening condition Fastener Tool type

Steel to concrete, Wood to concrete,

Wood to steel DS P10

DX 6-F10, DX 5-F10, DX 460-F10, DX 76,
DX 76 PTR

o Direct Fastening Technology Manual (DFTM)

17 Apr 2025
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5.2 Cartridge recommendation

DS
Data Sheet

. Car-
Faste.n.lng Base material type Tool type Cartridge type tridge Tool power level
condition
color
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titanium 2-8
DX 5-F10, 6.8/11 M10 Red,
Medium concrete DX 460-F10 Yellow
DX76,DX76 PTR  6.8/18 M10 Red,
Yellow
Steel to concrete,
Wood to concrete DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titanium 4-8
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 Black 7-8
Tough concrete N
DX 5-F10, 6.8/11 M10 Black,
DX 460-F10 Red
DX 76, DX 76 PTR 6.8/18 M10 Red
Fastening Base material Tool type Cartridge type Car- Tool power
condition tridge level
color
Rm [MPa]
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titanium 3-6
DX 5-F10,
Wood to steel DX 460-F10 6.8/11 M10 Red
DX 76 Black.
’ .8/11 M1 ?
DX 76 PTR 6.8/ 0 Red

17 Apr 2025
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6 APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

6.1 Fastened material properties

Steel to concrete Wood to concrete Wood to steel
Fastening condition Fastener Fastened Fastened Edge Edge Fastener Fastener
material material distance distance spacing spacing

thickness distance distance
t) [mm] c1 [mm] cz [mm] sq [mm] s [mm]

Steel to concrete DS Steel 1-4 221 221 220 220

Wood to concrete DS Wood 16-40 2250 220 2500 2100

Wood to steel DS Wood 16-50 2250 220 =500 =100

6.2 Base material properties

= &
=
= <

= S\

<
Fastening to concrete Fastening to steel
Base Base Base Edge Edge Fastener Fastener Base
material material material distance distance spacing spacing material

thickness thickness distance distance tensile

strength

ty [mm] h [mm] ¢4 [mm] C2 [mm] s1 [mm] Sz [mm] Rm [MPa]
Concrete =100 =280 280 =100 =100
Steel 6-13 215 215 220 220 360-630

o Direct Fastening Technology Manual (DFTM)
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6.3 Nail length recommendation

DS
Data Sheet
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Wood to steel Wood to steel - Flush fastening
Fastening condition Fastening Shank Length Embedment depth Fastened material
characteristics thickness
Ls [mm] het [mm] t [mm]
Steel to concrete Standard fastening Ls 2 hg + 1 227 1-4
Standard fastening Ls 2 he + 11 227 16-35
Wood to concrete
Flush fastening Ls2he+1 -3 227 16-40
Standard fastening Ls 2 hes + 1 17-27 16-45
Wood to steel -
Flush fastening Ls2he+1 -3 17-27 16-50

6.4 Application range for fastening to steel

Wood to steel

25 4

20 1

15 1

10 L

Base material thickness t; [mm]

N

17 Apr 2025
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Fastened material thickness t; [mm]
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70

174
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Fastener / Base material tensile

strength Ry, [MPa]
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7.1 Recommended loads under quasi static/static loading
Fastening condition Fastener Base material type Embed- Tension Shear load
ment load
depth
hes [mm] Nrec [kN] Vrec [kN]
Wood to concrete, DS P10 Soft concrete, Medium »07 0.4 0.4
Steel to concrete concrete
Wood to steel DS P10 Steel 17-27 0.6 0.6
7.2 Stick rate estimation
Technical drawing Fastening condition Base material type Stick rate estimation
[%]
Wood to concrete, Steel to Soft concrete, Medium
l'l""l" 80-90
concrete concrete
17 Apr 2025 8/9



8 QUALITY ASSURANCE

8.1 Fastening inspection

DS
Data Sheet
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Steel to concrete Wood to concrete Wood to concrete - Flush fastening
2 SR
N z \ z
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V

Wood to steel

Wood to steel - Flush fastening

Fastening condition Fastening characteristic Fastener Fastener standoff
hnus [mm]

S;ii'rz:e‘”””ete’ Wood to Standard fastening DS P10 2-7

Wood to concrete, Wood to Flush fastening DS P10 3.0

steel

Wood to steel Standard fastening DS P10 2-5

i

9 ORDERING INFORMATION

9.1 ltem number and description

Designation Item number Description

DS 27 P10 46157

DS 32 P10 46158

DS 37 P10 46159 X-DS Steel/concrete nails

DS 52 P10 46162

DS 62 P10 46164

17 Apr 2025
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Datenblatt

1 PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN
1.1 Produktbeschreibung

Bezeichnung Besondere Eigenschaften
DS P10
Hdchste Haltewerte auf Stahl durch Vollrandierung
h ———_ Breiter Nagelschaft macht dieses Befestigungselement extrem knickfest
a s Ml Kunststoff-Unterlegscheibe 10 mm fir hervorragende Fiihrung auf hartem Beton

4

2 ANWENDUNGSBEDINGUNGEN

2.1 Befestigungsbedingungen

Stahl auf Beton Holz auf Beton Holz auf Stahl

2.2 Untergrundmaterial

2.3 Lastbedingungen

Statisch/quasi-statisch

17.04.2025 2/10
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2.4 Umgebungsbedingungen
<=
Trockene Innenrdume
0 Hilti Korrosionshandbuch
Behorde Zulassungs-/Bescheinigungsnummer Ausgabedatum
I(Frséy)/tut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland) ITB-KOT-2021/1985 wydanie 1 02.12.2021
llr]rsé))/tut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland) ITB-KOT-2021/2019 wydanie 1 02.12.2021
International Code Council - Evaluation
ESR-1
Service (ICC-ES) ESR-1663 01.03.2023
Lloyd’s Register (LR) LR 2410589TA 21.11.2023
4.1 Abmessungen
Technische Zeichnung Befestigungsele- Schaftlange Kopflange Schaft- Kopfdurch-
ment durchmes- messer
ser
Ls [mm] Ly, [mm] ds [mm] dp [mm]
. DS 27 P10 27 2 4,5 9,9
kel
DS 32 P10 32 2 4,5 9,9
=3 @ ]> DS 37 P10 37 2 45 9,9
Lo || L, DS 52 P10 52 2 45 9.9
‘ DS 62 P10 62 2 45 9,9
17.04.2025 3/10
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4.2 Materialeigenschaften fiir Teile aus Kohlenstoffstahl
Befestigungsele- Bauteil Material Beschichtung  Beschich- Harte Korrosions-
ment tungsdicke kategorie

te [um] [HRC]
DS 52 P10 Nagel Kohlenstoff- /o Zinkt 25 53,5 ct
stahl

DS 27 P10,
DS 32 P10, Kohlenstoff- .
DS 37 P10, Nagel stahl Verzinkt =5 %55 ct
DS 62 P10

4.3 Materialeigenschaften fiir Kunststoffteile

Befestigungselement Bauteil Material Farbe

DS P10 Kunststoff-Unterlegscheibe Polyethylen (PE) Transparent
5.1 Gerateempfehlung

Befestigungsbedingung Befestigungselement Geratetyp

Stahl auf Beton, Holz auf Beton, Holz auf

Stahl DS P10

DX 6-F10, DX 5-F10, DX 460-F10, DX 76,

DX 76 PTR

o Handbuch der Direktbefestigungstechnik (DFTM)

17.04.2025
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5.2 Kartuschenempfehlung

DS
Datenblatt

. . Kartu- .
B_efestlgungsbe- Untergrundmateri- . eriitetyp Kartuschentyp schen- Werkzeugleis-
dingung al tungsstufe

farbe
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titan 2-8
Weicher Beton, DX 5-F10, 6.8/11 M10 Gelb,
Mittelfester Beton DX 460-F10 Rot
DX76,DX76 PTR  6.8/18 M10 gelb’
Stahl auf Beton, 0
Holz auf Beton DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titan 4-8
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 Schwarz 7-8
Harter Beton DX 5-F10 Rot
§ .8/11 M1 i
DX 460-F10 6.8/ 0 Schwarz
DX 76, DX 76 PTR 6.8/18 M10 Rot
Befestigungs- Untergrund- Zugfestig- Geréatetyp Kartuschentyp Kartu- Werkzeugleis-
bedingung materialdicke keitsbereich schen- tungsstufe
fiir Material farbe
ty [mm] Rm [MPa]
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titan 3-6
DX 5-F10,
HolzaufStahl  6-13 360-630 DX 460-F10 6.8/11 M10 Rot
DX'76, 6.8/11 M10 Rot,
DX 76 PTR Schwarz

17.04.2025
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6 ANWENDUNGSANFORDERUNGEN

6.1 Eigenschaften des befestigten Materials

Stahl auf Beton Holz auf Beton Holz auf Stahl
Befestigungsbedin- Befesti- Befestig- Starke des Randab- Randab- Abstéande Abstéande
gung gungsele- tes befestig- stand stand zwischen zwischen
ment Material ten Befesti- Befesti-
Materials gungsele- gungsele-
menten menten
t [mm] ¢4 [mm] cz [mm] sy [mm] sz [mm]
Stahl auf Beton DS Stahl 1-4 221 221 =20 220
Holz auf Beton DS Holz 16-40 2250 220 =500 =100
Holz auf Stahl DS Holz 16-50 2250 220 =500 =100

17.04.2025 6/10
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6.2 Eigenschaften des Untergrundmaterials
= =
- S
e <
= =\
<>
Befestigung an Beton Befestigung auf Stahl
Untergrund- Untergrund- Dicke des Randab- Randab- Abstéande Absténde Zugfestig-
material materialdi- Untergrund- stand stand zwischen zwischen keitsbereich
cke materials Befesti- Befesti- fiir Material
gungsele- gungsele-
menten menten
ty [mm] h [mm] ¢4 [mm] c2 [mm] s¢ [mm] s [mm] Rm [MPa]
Beton 2100 280 280 =100 =100
Stahl 6-13 215 215 220 220 360-630
G Handbuch der Direktbefestigungstechnik (DFTM)

6.3 Empfehlung zur Lange von Nageln

- [—— \
- —\] ‘ ! \_ \\ |
— —
Nz [ U, N \\\ o " N Y, ‘
v 7207 ’
o\ TNV s 2 A0 o - TN s
_ , 7 < ’ 72 7oAV
N 770N, < 77 7, <
7N | 70N | \ 77 7,7 \
00 00 00000
Stahl auf Beton Holz auf Beton Holz auf Beton - Biindige Befestigung

M - T B -

| |

Holz auf Stahl Holz auf Stahl - Blindige Befestigung

7

ef
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Befestigungsbedin- Befestigungsmerk- Schaftlange Verankerungstiefe Starke des
gung male befestigten Materials
Ls [mm] het [mm] t [mm]

Stahl auf Beton Standardbefestigung Ls 2 he + 1 227 1-4
Standardbefestigung Ls 2 het + 1 227 16-35

Holz auf Beton
Biindige Befestigung Ls2heg +t -3 =27 16-40
Standardbefestigung Ls 2 hes + 11 17-27 16-45

Holz auf Stahl
Biindige Befestigung Ls2he+1 -3 17-27 16-50

6.4 Anwendungsbereich fiir die Befestigung auf Stahl

Holz auf Stahl

25 a

20 1

15 1

10 L

Base material thickness t; [mm]

Fastener / Base material tensile
strength Ry, [MPa]

DS /360 - 630

20 25 30 35

40

45 50

55

Fastened material thickness t; [mm]

7 LEISTUNGSDATEN

7.1 Empfohlene Lasten unter quasi-statischer/statischer Belastung

Befestigungsbedin- Befestigungselement Untergrundmaterial Veranke- Zuglast Querkraft
gung rungstiefe

hes [mm] Nrec [kN] Vrec [KN]
Stahl auf Beton, Holz DS P10 Weicher Beton, Mittelfester 507 04 0.4
auf Beton Beton
Holz auf Stahl DS P10 Stahl 17-27 0,6 0,6

17.04.2025 8/10



7.2 Erwartete Setzrate
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Technische Zeichnung Befestigungsbedingung Untergrundmaterial Erwartete Setzrate
[%]
Stahl auf Beton, Holz auf Weicher Beton, Mittelfester
80-90
Beton Beton

8 QUALITATSSICHERUNG

8.1 Befestigungskontrolle

I

— SIREE
= N z
ok <
Wiz z
W/, =
/Y,
77
22
Stahl auf Beton Holz auf Beton Holz auf Beton - Biindige Befestigung
ol i %)
< <
Holz auf Stahl Holz auf Stahl - Blindige Befestigung
Befestigungsbedingung Befestigungsmerkmal Befestigungselement Bolzenvorstand
hnus [mm]
Stahl auf Beton, Holz auf Standardbefestigung DS P10 2-7
Beton
Holz auf Beton, Holz auf Stahl Biindige Befestigung DS P10 -3-0
Holz auf Stahl Standardbefestigung DS P10 2.5

17.04.2025
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9 BESTELLINFORMATIONEN

9.1 Artikelnummer und Beschreibung

Bezeichnung Artikelnummer Beschreibung

DS 27 P10 46157

DS 32 P10 46158

DS 37 P10 46159 X-DS Négel fir Stahl/Beton
DS 52 P10 46162

DS 62 P10 46164

17.04.2025 10/10
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DS
Fiche technique

1 INFORMATIONS SUR LE PRODUIT

1.1 Description du produit

Désignation Caractéristiques
DS P10
Limites d’application et charges de traction maximales élevées
h ———_ Fixation extrémement résistante a la déformation gréace a la large tige du clou
- g % Rondelle en plastique 10 mm pour un guidage parfait sur le béton dur

4

2 CONDITIONS D’APPLICATION

2.1 Conditions de fixation

Acier sur béton Bois sur béton Bois sur acier

2.2 Matériaux supports

Acier

2.3 Conditions de charge

Statique/quasi statique

17 avr. 2025 2/10



2.4 Conditions environnementales

DS
Fiche technique

-

Milieu intérieur sec

o

3 HOMOLOGATIONS ET CERTIFICATS

manuel sur la corrosion Hilti

Autorité

N° d’homologation/de certificat

Date d’émission

Instytut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland)

(T8) ITB-KOT-2021/1985 wydanie 1 2 déc. 2021
I(Frsé))/tut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland) ITB-KOT-2021/2019 wydanie 1 2 déc. 2021
International Code Council - Evaluation
Service (ICC-ES) ESR-1663 1 mars 2023
Lloyd’s Register (LR) LR 2410589TA 21 nov. 2023
4.1 Dimensions
Dessin technique Fixation Longueur Longueur Diamétre Diamétre
de la tige de téte de la tige de téte
Ls [mm] Ly, [mm] ds [mm] dp [mm]
. DS 27 P10 27 2 4,5 9,9
kel
DS 32 P10 32 2 4,5 9,9
=1 @ ]:> DS 37 P10 37 2 45 9.9
L, | ‘ L, DS 52 P10 52 2 4,5 9,9
- DS 62 P10 62 2 45 9,9
17 avr. 2025 3/10
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4.2 Propriétés du matériau pour piéces en acier au carbone

Fixation Piéce de Matériau Revétements Epaisseur du Dureté Catégorie de
composant revétement corrosivité
tc [um] [HRC]
DS 52 P10 Clou Acier au Becouveﬂ de 5 535 c1
carbone zinc
DS 27 P10,
DS 32 P10, Acier au Recouvert de
>
DS 37 P10, Clou carbone zinc =5 85,5 c
DS 62 P10

4.3 Propriétés du matériau pour piéces plastiques

Fixation Piece de composant Matériau Couleur

DS P10 Rondelle en plastique Polyéthyléne (PE) Transparent

5.1 Recommandation sur I'outil

Conditions de fixation Fixation Type d’outil

Acier sur béton, Bois sur béton, Bois sur DS P10 DX 6-F10, DX 5-F10, DX 460-F10, DX 76,

acier

DX 76 PTR

o Guide sur la technologie de clouage (DFTM).

17 avr. 2025
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5.2 Recommandation de cartouche

DS
Fiche technique

Couleur
(.?om_iltlons de Type de matériau Type d’outil Type de cartouche dela Nn{eau de -
fixation support car- puissance de I’outil
touche
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titane 2-8
5 5 5 DX 5-F10 Jaune
Béton léger, Béton ’ 6.8/11 M10 ’
moyen DX 460-F10 Rouge
DX 76, DX 76 PTR 6.8/18 M10 Jaune,
. . Rouge
Acier sur béton,
Bois sur béton DX 6-F10 68/11 M10 for DX6 Titane 4-8
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 Noir 7-8
Béton dur N i
DX 5-F10, 6.8/11 M10 Noir,
DX 460-F10 Rouge
DX 76, DX 76 PTR 6.8/18 M10 Rouge
Conditions de Epaisseur du Plage de Type d’outil Type de cartouche Couleur Niveau de
fixation matériau résistances a dela puissance de
support la traction du car- Poutil
matériau touche
ty [mm] Rm [MPa]
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titane 3-6
DX 5-F10,
Bois sur acier 6-13 360-630 DX 460-F10 6.8/11 M10 Rouge
DX'76, 6.8/11 M10 Noir
DX 76 PTR Rouge
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6 EXIGENCES EN MATIERE D’APPLICATION

6.1 Propriétés du matériau fixé

DS

Fiche technique

Acier sur béton Bois sur béton Bois sur acier

Conditions de Fixation Matériau Epaisseur Distance Distance Distance Distance

fixation fixé du au bord au bord d’écarte- d’écarte-
matériau ment entre ment entre
fixé les les

fixations fixations

t) [mm] c1 [mm] c2 [mm] s¢ [mm] s [mm]

Acier sur béton DS Acier 1-4 221 221 220 220

Bois sur béton DS Bois 16-40 2250 220 =500 2100

Bois sur acier DS Bois 16-50 2250 220 2500 2100

17 avr. 2025
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6.2 Propriétés du matériau support

DS
Fiche technique

> NaS
=~
= <

= =N

<
Fixation au béton Fixation sur acier
Matériau Epaisseur Epaisseur Distance au Distance au Distance Distance Plage de
support du matériau du matériau bord bord d’écarte- d’écarte- résistances

support support ment entre ment entre a la traction

les fixations les fixations du matériau

ty [mm] h [mm] c1 [mm] c2 [mm] s¢ [mm] s [mm] Rm [MPa]
Béton 2100 280 280 2100 2100
Acier 6-13 215 215 220 =20 360-630

Guide sur la technologie de clouage (DFTM).

6.3 Longueur de clou recommandée
— \T\\ ‘ ‘ \_ \\\ [
= - N -
o 77 f N 7 } ¥ \ |
700 - . / Z
o 0 AV s - -
y V2 =
s 7000 AN A
777 77 | , N | \ \
T 7 77
000000000 TSI
Acier sur béton Bois sur béton Bois sur béton - Fixation a ras
= - —
TR - A -
+
2 N o
. — 5
L o
e
! ! \
Bois sur acier Bois sur acier - Fixation a ras
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DS
Fiche technique

Conditions de fixation Caractéristiques de

Longueur de tige

Profondeur Epaisseur du

fixation d’implantation matériau fixé
Ls [mm] het [mm] t [mm]
Acier sur béton Fixation standard Ls2hg +1 227 1-4
Fixation standard Ls 2 hes + 1 227 16-35
Bois sur béton
Fixation a ras Ls2hes+1 -3 227 16-40
Fixation standard Ls 2 het + 1 17-27 16-45
Bois sur acier
Fixation & ras Lezhet +1 -3 17-27 16-50

6.4 Plage d’applications pour la fixation sur acier

Bois sur acier

25 A
— 20 L
€
E
3 151
ﬁ Fastener / Base material tensile
§ strength Rm [MPa]
£ 10l
T DS /360 - 630
1S
Q
1%2]
@ 51

0 } } } } } } } } } } } } } } b

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75

Fastened material thickness t; [mm]

7 DONNEES DE PERFORMANCE

7.1 Charges recommandées sous les charges quasi statiques/statiques

Conditions de Fixation Type de matériau support Profon- Charge de Charge de
fixation deur traction cisaille-
d’implan- ment
tation
het [mm] Nrec [kN] Vrec [kN]
Bois s:.ur béton, Acier DS P10 Béton léger, Béton moyen =27 0,4 0,4
sur béton
Bois sur acier DS P10 Acier 17-27 0,6 0,6
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7.2 Estimation du taux de réussite

DS
Fiche technique

Dessin technique

Conditions de fixation

Type de matériau support

Estimation du taux de
réussite

[%]

Bois sur béton, Acier sur
béton

Béton léger, Béton moyen

80-90

8 ASSURANCE QUALITE

8.1 Controle de la fixation

I

7,

007

ik,
77

|
i

hNHS

Acier sur béton

Bois sur béton

Bois sur béton - Fixation a ras

m

)

hNHS

O

V

Bois sur acier

Bois sur acier - Fixation a ras

Conditions de fixation Caractéristique de fixation Fixation Implantation de la fixation
hnus [mm]

Acter sur béton, Bois sur Fixation standard DS P10 2-7

béton

Bois sur béton, Bois sur acier Fixation a ras DS P10 -3-0

Bois sur acier Fixation standard DS P10 2-5

17 avr. 2025
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DS
Fiche technique

9 INFORMATIONS DE COMMANDE

9.1 Numéro d’article et description

Désignation Code article Description

DS 27 P10 46157

DS 32 P10 46158

DS 37 P10 46159 Clous X-DS béton / acier
DS 52 P10 46162

DS 62 P10 46164

17 avr. 2025 10/10



=TT

Hilti Aktiengesellschaft
9494 Schaan, Liechtenstein
P +423-234 2965

www.facebook.com/hiltigroup
www.hilti.group

Hilti = registered trademark of Hilti Corp., Schaan © 2022 Right of technical and program changes reserved S. E. & O



=T

DS

Clavos para acero/hormigoén
Hoja de datos

Espanol

17 abr. 2025



INDICE

1 Informacién del producto

1.1 Descripcion del producto

2 Condiciones de aplicacion

2.1 Condiciones de fijacion

2.2 Materiales base

2.3 Condiciones de carga

2.4 Condiciones ambientales

3 Homologaciones y certificados

4 Datos del producto

4.1 Dimensiones

4.2 Propiedades del material para piezas de acero al carbono
4.3 Propiedades del material para piezas de plastico
5 Recomendacién del sistema

5.1 Recomendacion de herramienta

5.2 Recomendacion de cartucho

6 Requisitos de aplicacion

6.1  Propiedades del material de fijacion

6.2 Propiedades del material base

6.3 Recomendacion de longitud de clavo

6.4 Rango de aplicacién para fijacion a acero

7 Datos de rendimiento

7.1 Cargas recomendadas con carga estatica/cuasiestatica
7.2  Estimacion de ratio de fijacién correcta

8 Control de calidad

8.1 Inspeccion de fijacion

9 Informacioén del pedido

9.1 Numero y descripcion del articulo

17 abr. 2025

DS
Hoja de datos

[SS RN \CTE \C I \C I V]

B N S 7 N ]

IS

0w N N o o o

©

10
10

1/10



DS
Hoja de datos

1 INFORMACION DEL PRODUCTO

1.1 Descripcion del producto

Designacion Caracteristicas
DS P10

Para aplicaciones con cargas pesadas, cargas maximas de traccion elevadas

El ancho vastago del clavo convierte a esta fijacion en extremadamente resistente al
h. B ——, pandeo

4 N Arandela de plastico de 10 mm para ofrecer una excelente guia en hormigén duro

2 CONDICIONES DE APLICACION

2.1 Condiciones de fijacion

i

®
iﬁ'ﬂ”&

Acero a hormigoén Madera a hormigon Madera a acero

2.2 Materiales base

Hormigon Acero

2.3 Condiciones de carga

Estatica y cuasiestatica
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2.4 Condiciones ambientales

DS
Hoja de datos

-

Interior seco

c Manual de corrosion de Hilti

3 HOMOLOGACIONES Y CERTIFICADOS

Autoridad Numero de homologacion/certificado Fecha de emision
llr]rsé))/tut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland) ITB-KOT-2021/1985 wydanie 1 2 dic. 2021
I(Frsé))/tut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland) ITB-KOT-2021/2019 wydanie 1 2 dic. 2021
International Code Council - Evaluation

Service (ICC-ES) ESR-1663 1 mar. 2023
Lloyd’s Register (LR) LR 2410589TA 21 nov. 2023

4 DATOS DEL PRODUCTO

4.1 Dimensiones

Dibujo técnico Fijacion Longitud Longitud de = Diametro Diametro
del vastago cabeza de vastago dela
cabeza
Ls [mm] Ly, [mm] ds [mm] dp [mm]
. DS 27 P10 27 2 4,5 9,9
° DS 32 P10 32 2 4,5 9,9
U‘[@ ]> DS 37 P10 37 2 45 9,9
Lo || L, DS 52 P10 52 2 45 9.9
DS 62 P10 62 2 4,5 9,9
17 abr. 2025 3/10
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4.2 Propiedades del material para piezas de acero al carbono

Fijacion Pieza de Material Revestimien- Espesor del Dureza Categoria de
componente to revestimiento corrosion
tc [um] [HRC]
Acero al Con
DS 52 P10 Clavo revestimiento =5 53,5 C1
carbono .
de zinc
DS 27 P10, Con
DS 32 P10 Acero al
! imi > 55,5
DS 37 P10, Clavo carbono ;e(;/;s;::mento 5 ) C1
DS 62 P10

4.3 Propiedades del material para piezas de plastico

Fijacion Pieza de componente Material Color

DS P10 Arandela de plastico Polietileno (PE) Transparente

5 RECOMENDACION DEL SISTEMA

5.1 Recomendacion de herramienta

Condicién de fijacién Fijacion Tipo de herramienta
Acero a hormigoén, Madera a hormigén, DS P10 DX 6-F10, DX 5-F10, DX 460-F10, DX 76,
Madera a acero DX 76 PTR

ﬂ Manual de tecnologia de fijacion directa (DFTM).
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5.2 Recomendacion de cartucho

DS
Hoja de datos

Ll . . . Color . .
(?.ont.i'ICIon de Tipo de material Tipo de. Tipo de cartucho del car- Nivel de pote.ncm
fijacion herramienta de la herramienta
tucho
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titanio 2-8
Hormigén blando, DX 5-F10, 6.8/11 M10 Amarillo,
Hormigén medio DX 460-F10 Rojo .
DX 76, DX 76 PTR 6.8/18 M10 Amarillo,
L Rojo
Acero a hormigén,
Madera a hormigén DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titanio 4-8
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 Negro 7-8
DX 5-F10, 6.8/11 M10 Negro,
DX 460-F10 Rojo
DX 76, DX 76 PTR 6.8/18 M10 Rojo
Condicion de Material base Tipo de Tipo de cartucho Color Nivel de
fijacion resistencia a herramienta del car- potencia de la
tucho herramienta
Rm [MPa]
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titanio 3-6
DX 5-F10, ’
Madera a acero DX 460-F10 6.8/11M10 Rojo
DX 76 Negro,
’ 6.8/11 M10 N
DX 76 PTR / Rojo

17 abr. 2025
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6 REQUISITOS DE APLICACION

6.1 Propiedades del material de fijacion

Acero a hormigén Madera a hormigoén Madera a acero
Condicién de Fijacion Material Espesor Distancia Distancia Distancia Distancia
fijacion de fijacion del al borde al borde de de
material separacion  separacion
fijado dela dela
fijacién fijacién
t [mm] ¢ [mm] c2 [mm] s1 [mm] sz [mm]
Acero a hormigén DS Acero 1-4 221 221 =20 =220
Madera a hormigon DS Madera 16-40 =250 =20 =500 =100
Madera a acero DS Madera 16-50 2250 220 =500 =100

o
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6.2 Propiedades del material base

DS

Hoja de datos

> NaS
=~
= <
= =\
<
Fijacion a hormigon Fijacion a acero
Material Espesor del Espesor del Distancia al Distancia al Distancia de Distancia de Material
base material material borde borde separacion separacion base
base base de la de la resistencia
fijacion fijacion a traccion
ty [mm] h [mm] c1 [mm] c2 [mm] s¢ [mm] s [mm] Rm [MPa]
Hormigon 2100 280 280 2100 2100
Acero 6-13 215 215 220 =20 360-630
o Manual técnico de fijacién directa (DFTM)
6.3 Recomendacion de longitud de clavo
- = ] 1 ¥ !
= N \\ ""_‘ N\ \ -
oo 77 | 77 | ® A
T . - / Z
o N AV s - -
y V2
i N2 N A <
////;/ 700 | ’ /v/// /; Y ‘ |
TSI Y 7z
0000000 (e
Acero a hormigoén Madera a hormigén Madera a hormigon - Fijacion a ras
== — —
TR - L -
+
1 N o
. —l 5
it o
! ! \

Madera a acero

Madera a acero - Fijacién a ras
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Condicion de fijacion

Caracteristicas de
fijacion

Longitud del vastago

Profundidad de
empotramiento

Espesor del material
fijado

Ls [mm] hes [mm] t [mm]

Acero a hormigoén Fijaciéon estandar Ls 2 he + 1 >27 1-4

Fijacién estandar Ls 2 he + 1 227 16-35
Madera a hormigén

Fijacién a ras Ls2heg +1 -3 227 16-40

Fijacion estandar Ls 2 hes + 1 17-27 16-45
Madera a acero —

Fijacién a ras Ls2hg +1 -3 17-27 16-50

6.4 Rango de aplicacion para fijacion a acero

Madera a acero

25 A
— 20 L
€
=)
3 15 1
ﬁ Fastener / Base material tensile
£ strength Ry, [MPa]
£ 10l
T DS /360 - 630
€
[0}
[%2]
® 51

0 t t t t t t t t t t t t t t 14

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75

Fastened material thickness t; [mm]

7 DATOS DE RENDIMIENTO

7.1 Cargas recomendadas con carga estatica/cuasiestatica

Condicién de fijaciéon Fijacion Tipo de material base Profundi- Carga de Carga
dad de tension cortante
empotra-
miento
hes [mm] Nrec [kN] Vrec [kN]

Mad hormigén, igé igd

adera a ormlgon DS P10 HorrTugon blando, Hormigon 507 04 04

Acero a hormigoén medio

Madera a acero DS P10 Acero 17-27 0,6 0,6

17 abr. 2025
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7.2 Estimacion de ratio de fijacion correcta

Dibujo técnico Condicion de fijacion Tipo de material base Estimacion de ratio de
fijacion correcta

[ %]

l ' ' l ' ' ' l ‘ l Madera a hormigon, Acero a Hormigén blando, Hormigén 80-90
hormigén medio

8 CONTROL DE CALIDAD

8.1 Inspeccion de fijacion

“
{—eall-

7
=
hNHS

]
i

oz

000

00
720

hNHS

Acero a hormigén Madera a hormigoén Madera a hormigén - Fijacion a ras

|
|t

= ‘ =
\ ol ] 1%}
I
N \\ : m\ -
< <
Madera a acero Madera a acero - Fijacién a ras
Condicion de fijacion Caracteristicas de fijacion Fijacion Fijacién con distanciador
hnus [mm]

Acero a hormigén, Madera a L .
hormigén Fijacion estandar DS P10 2-7
Madera a hormigén, Madera a Fijacion a ras DS P10 3.0
acero
Madera a acero Fijacion estandar DS P10 2-5

o
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9 INFORMACION DEL PEDIDO

9.1 Numero y descripcion del articulo

Designacion Numero de elemento Descripcion

DS 27 P10 46157

DS 32 P10 46158

DS 37 P10 46159 Clavos para hormigon/acero X-DS
DS 52 P10 46162

DS 62 P10 46164
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1 INFORMAZIONI SUL PRODOTTO

1.1 Descrizione del prodotto

Denominazione Vantaggi
DS P10

Elevati limiti applicativi, elevati carichi ultimi di rottura

Il gambo largo del chiodo rende questo elemento di fissaggio estremamente resistente
h . alla deformazione

4 — Rondella in plastica da 10 mm per una guida eccellente sul calcestruzzo duro

2 CONDIZIONI DI APPLICAZIONE

2.1 Condizioni di fissaggio

l}!!!!l\nl‘

il
imﬂ“

!
\\\ N

Acciaio su calcestruzzo Legno su calcestruzzo Legno ad acciaio

2.2 Materiali di base

Calcestruzzo Acciaio

2.3 Condizioni di carico

Statico/quasi statico
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2.4 Condizioni ambientali

DS
Scheda tecnica

-

Interni asciutti

Hilti Corrosion Handbook

3 OMOLOGAZIONI E CERTIFICAZIONI

Autorita

N. omologazione/certificazione

Data di emissione

Instytut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland)

(TB) ITB-KOT-2021/1985 wydanie 1 02 dic 2021
I(:]I'_sé))/tut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland) ITB-KOT-2021/2019 wydanie 1 02 dic 2021
International Code Council - Evaluation
Service (ICC-ES) ESR-1663 01 mar 2023
Lloyd’s Register (LR) LR 2410589TA 21 nov 2023
4.1 Dimensioni
Disegno tecnico Elemento di Lunghezza Lunghezza Diametro Diametro
fissaggio gambo testa gambo testa
Ls [mm] Ly, [mm] ds [mm] dp [mm]
. DS 27 P10 27 2 4,5 9,9
kel
DS 32 P10 32 2 4,5 9,9
o DS 37 P10 37 2 45 9,9
Lo || L, DS 52 P10 52 2 45 9.9
I DS 62 P10 62 2 45 9,9
17 apr 2025 3/10
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4.2 Proprieta dei materiali per parti in acciaio al carbonio

Elemento di Parte del Materiale Rivestimento Spessore di Durezza Categoria di
fissaggio componente rivestimento corrosivita
tc [um] [HRC]
DS 52 P10 Chiodo Acciaio al Zincato 25 53,5 cl
carbonio
DS 27 P10,
DS 32 P10, . Acciaio al ]
>
DS 37 P10, Chiodo carbonio Zincato 25 55,5 C1
DS 62 P10

4.3 Proprieta dei materiali per parti in plastica

Elemento di fissaggio Parte del componente Materiale Colore

DS P10 Rondella in plastica Polietilene (PE) Trasparente

5 RACCOMANDAZIONI SUL SISTEMA

5.1 Raccomandazioni per I’attrezzo

Condizione di fissaggio Elemento di fissaggio Tipo di attrezzo
Acciaio su calcestruzzo, Legno su DS P10 DX 6-F10, DX 5-F10, DX 460-F10, DX 76,
calcestruzzo, Legno ad acciaio DX 76 PTR

o Direct Fastening Technology Manual (DFTM)
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5.2 Raccomandazioni per la cartuccia

DS
Scheda tecnica

Colore
Condizione di Tipo di materiale ) . . della Livello di potenza
X R Tipo di attrezzo Tipo propulsore i
fissaggio base cartuc- dell’utensile
cia
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titanio 2-8
Cemento morbido, DX 5-F10, 6.8/11 M10 Giallo,
Calcestruzzo medio DX 460-F10 Rgsso
y DX76,DX76 PTR  6.8/18 M10 Giallo,
Acciaio su Rosso
calcestruzzo, Legno DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titanio 4-8
su calcestruzzo
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 Nero 7-8
Calcestruzzo duro N
DX 5-F10, 6.8/11 M10 Nero,
DX 460-F10 Rosso
DX 76, DX 76 PTR 6.8/18 M10 Rosso
Condizione di Spessore del Resistenza Tipo di Tipo propulsore Colore Livello di
fissaggio materiale di alla trazione attrezzo della potenza
base del materiale cartuc- dell’utensile
di base cia
ty [mm] Rm [MPa]
DX 6-F10 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Titanio 3-6
Legno ad DX 5-F10, 6.8/11 M10 Rosso
acciaio 6-13 360-630 DX 460-F10
DX 76 Nero
! 6.8/11 M10 §
DX 76 PTR / Rosso
17 apr 2025 5/10



6 REQUISITI DI APPLICAZIONE

6.1 Caratteristiche del materiale fissato

DS

Scheda tecnica

Acciaio su calcestruzzo

Legno su calcestruzzo

Legno ad acciaio

Condizione di Elemento di Materiale Spessore Distanza Distanza Distanza Distanza

fissaggio fissaggio fissato materiale dal bordo dal bordo dall’ele- dall’ele-
fissato mento di mento di

fissaggio fissaggio

t [mm] ¢ [mm] c2 [mm] s1 [mm] sz [mm]

Accialo su DS Acciaio 1-4 221 221 220 220

calcestruzzo

Legno su DS Legno 16-40 2250 220 2500 2100

calcestruzzo

Legno ad acciaio DS Legno 16-50 2250 220 2500 2100
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6.2 Proprieta del materiale di base

> S
=~
= <

= =\

<
Fissaggio su calcestruzzo Fissaggio su acciaio
Materiale di Spessore Spessore Distanza dal Distanza dal Distanza Distanza Resistenza
base del materiale di bordo bordo dall’elemen- dall’elemen- alla trazione

materiale di base to di to di del

base fissaggio fissaggio materiale di

base

ty [mm] h [mm] cq [mm] co [mm] s [mm] sp [mm] Rm [MPa]
Calcestruzzo =100 =280 280 =100 =100
Acciaio 6-13 215 215 220 =20 360-630
o Direct Fastening Technology Manual (DFTM)

6.3 Lunghezza del chiodo consigliata

— S=y r ] Ne \ |
- \ _ —
Nz [ N \\\ T N\ ,\\ ‘
7
e/ R ” ” ,
) 0 ?;// ko] - W/, //;;/ . — ///// 5
| ! /A = : 7 © e,
N 770N, < 27, <
77\ | 77\ | | 7.7 Y
DT 00000 //////CC% 70000000
Acciaio su calcestruzzo Legno su calcestruzzo Legno su calcestruzzo - Fissaggio a filo
‘ = . —
— ‘ \_ _
1 O - > -
- - " .
(o)
e
=
‘ ‘ \
Legno ad acciaio Legno ad acciaio - Fissaggio a filo
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Condizione di Caratteristiche di Lunghezza gambo Profondita di posa Spessore materiale
fissaggio fissaggio fissato
Ls [mm] hes [mm] t [mm]
Acciaio su calcestruzzo  Fissazione standard Ls2hg +1 227 1-4
Fissazione standard Ls2het + 1 227 16-35
Legno su calcestruzzo
Fissaggio a filo Ls2heg +t -3 =27 16-40
o Fissazione standard Ls 2 hes + 1 17-27 16-45
Legno ad acciaio
Fissaggio a filo Ls=he+1 -3 17-27 16-50

6.4 Gamma di applicazioni per fissaggio su acciaio

Legno ad acciaio

25 4

20 1

15 1

10 1L

Base material thickness t; [mm]

Fastener / Base material tensile
strength Ry, [MPa]

DS /360 - 630

15

20

T T T
25 30 35 40 45 50
Fastened material thickness t; [mm]

7 DATI SULLE PRESTAZIONI

7.1 Carichi raccomandati in caso carico statico/quasi statico

55

60 65 70 75

Condizione di Elemento di fissaggio Tipo di materiale base Profondita Carico a Carico di
fissaggio di posa trazione taglio

hes [mm] Nrec [kN] Vrec [kN]
Legno su

Cemento morbido,

calcestruzzo, Acciaio DS P10 ; 227 0,4 0,4
Calcestruzzo medio

su calcestruzzo

Legno ad acciaio DS P10 Acciaio 17-27 0,6 0,6

17 apr 2025
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7.2 Stima del tasso di trucioli

Disegno tecnico Condizione di fissaggio Tipo di materiale base Stima del tasso di trucioli
[%]

Legno su calcestruzzo, Cemento morbido,
; 80-90
Calcestruzzo medio

Acciaio su calcestruzzo

8 ASSICURAZIONE QUALITA

8.1 Ispezione fissaggio

Tttt

|
= —
] ok N <
Wiz z
W/, c f/// 7
/Y, /// 7
707 //\% , ; ;; Z
22 77
(L
Acciaio su calcestruzzo Legno su calcestruzzo Legno su calcestruzzo - Fissaggio a filo

g —

== " =
(2] \ i ()
I
e <
Legno ad acciaio Legno ad acciaio - Fissaggio a filo
Condizione di fissaggio Caratteristica di fissaggio Elemento di fissaggio Distanziatore chiodo
hnus [mm]
Acciaio su calcestruzzo, Fi . tandard DS P10 27
Legno su calcestruzzo Issazione stanaar -
Legno su calcestruzzo, Legno Fissaggio a filo DS P10 3-0
ad acciaio
Legno ad acciaio Fissazione standard DS P10 2-5
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9 INFORMAZIONI PER L'ORDINE

9.1 Numero articolo e descrizione

Denominazione Codice articolo Descrizione

DS 27 P10 46157

DS 32 P10 46158

DS 37 P10 46159 Chiodi per acciaio/calcestruzzo X-DS
DS 52 P10 46162

DS 62 P10 46164
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1 INFORMACJE O PRODUKCIE
1.1 Opis produktu

Oznaczenie Cechy
DS P10

Wysokie granice zastosowania, duza wytrzymato$é na rozciaganie

Szeroki trzpien gwozdzia sprawia, ze element mocujacy ten jest wyjatkowo odporny na
h R odksztatcenia

¢ — Plastikowa podktadka 10 mm zapewnia doskonate prowadzenie po twardym betonie

2 WARUNKI ZASTOSOWANIA

2.1 Warunki mocowania

Stal do betonu Drewno do betonu Drewno do stali

2.2 Materiaty podtoza

2.3 Warunki obcigzenia

Statyczny/kwazistatyczny
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2.4 Warunki sSrodowiskowe
<
Suche, wewnatrz
o Hilti Corrosion Handbook
Instytucja nadzorujaca Aprobata/numer certyfikatu Data wystawienia
::]rsg)/tut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland) ITB-KOT-2021/1985 wydanie 1 02.12.2021
1Ir]|:_sé3)/tut Techniki Budowlanej (Poland) ITB-KOT-2021/2019 wydanie 1 02.12.2021
International Code Council - Evaluation
Service (ICC-ES) ESR-1663 01.03.2023
Lloyd’s Register (LR) LR 2410589TA 21.11.2023
4.1 Wymiary
Rysunek techniczny Elementy mocujace Dlugosé Dlugosé Srednica Srednica
trzpienia gtowicy trzpienia gtowicy
Ls [mm] Ly, [mm] ds [mm] dp [mm]
. DS 27 P10 27 2 4,5 9,9
©
DS 32 P10 32 2 4,5 9,9
=1 ]> DS 37 P10 37 2 45 9,9
L, L, DS 52 P10 52 2 4,5 9,9
o DS 62 P10 62 2 45 9,9
4.2 Wtasciwosci materiatu dla czesci ze stali weglowej
Elementy mocujace Czesé Materiat Powtoka Grubosé Twardosé Kategoria
sktadowa powtoki korozyjnosci
te [um] [HRC]
DS 52 P10 Gwozdz Stal weglowa Ocynkowane 53,5 C1
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Elementy mocujace Czesé Materiat Powtoka Grubosé Twardosé Kategoria
sktadowa powtoki korozyjnosci
te [um] [HRC]
DS 27 P10,
DS 32 P10, -
DS 37 P10, Gwodzdz Stal weglowa Ocynkowane 25 55,5 C1
DS 62 P10

4.3 Wiasciwosci materiatu dla elementow z tworzyw sztucznych

Elementy mocujace Czes¢ sktadowa Materiat Kolor

DS P10 Podktadka plastikowa Polietylen (PE) Przejrzysty

5 ZALECENIE SYSTEMU

5.1 Narzedzie polecane

Warunek mocowania Elementy mocujace Rodzaj urzadzenia
Stal do betonu, Drewno do betonu, DS P10 DX 6-F10, DX 5-F10, DX 460-F10, DX 76,
Drewno do stali DX 76 PTR

o Podrecznik techniki kotwienia (DFTM)
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5.2 Zalecenie dotyczaca naboju
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Warunek . Rodza-j materiatu Rodzaj urzadzenia Rodzaj nabojow K°|°|j Poziom m ocy
mocowania podtoza naboju narzedzia
6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Tytan 2-8
Czer-
Beton o wyzszym 6.8/11 M10 wony,
stosunku w/c, Beton Z6tty
Sredni Czer-
DX 76, DX 76 PTR 6.8/18 M10 wony,
Stal do betonu, Zotty
Drewno do betonu 6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Tytan 4-8
6.8/11 M10 Czarny 7-8
Czarny,
Twardy beton 6.8/11 M10 Czer-
wony
DX 76, DX 76 PTR 6.8/18 M10 Czer-
wony
Warunek Grubosé Rodzaj nabojow Kolor Poziom mocy
mocowania materiatu na rozciaganie naboju narzedzia
podioza
ty [mm]
6.8/11 M10 for DX6 Tytan 3-6
6.8/11 M10 Czer-
Drewno do stali 6-13 wony
Czarny,
6.8/11 M10 Czer-
wony
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6 WYMAGANIA DOTYCZACE ZASTOSOWANIA

6.1 Wiasciwosci zamocowanego materiatu

DS

Karta danych

Stal do betonu

Drewno do betonu

Drewno do stali

Warunek Elementy Zamoco- Grubosé Odlegtosé Odlegtosé Odlegtosé Odlegtosé
mocowania mocujace wany mocowa- od od miedzy miedzy
materiat nego krawedzi krawedzi elemen- elemen-
materiatu tami tami
mocuja- mocuja-
cymi cymi
t) [mm] cq [mm] ca [mm] s [mm] Sp [mm]
Stal do betonu DS Stal 1-4 221 221 =20 220
Drewno do betonu DS Drewno 16-40 2250 220 =500 =100
Drewno do stali DS Drewno 16-50 2250 220 2500 =100

17.04.2025
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6.2 Wiasciwosci materiatu podtoza
> S
P
> <
= =\
<
Mocowanie do betonu Mocowanie do stali
Materiat Grubosé Grubosé Odlegtosé Odlegtosé Odlegtosé Odlegtosé Wytrzyma-
podioza materiatu materiatu od krawedzi od krawedzi miedzy miedzy tosé na
podioza podioza elementami elementami rozciaganie
mocujacymi mocujacymi materiatu
podioza
t) [mm] h [mm] cq [mm] co [mm] s [mm] sp [mm] Rm [MPa]
Beton =100 280 280 2100 =100
Stal 6-13 215 215 220 220 360-630
o Podrecznik technologii bezposredniego mocowania (DFTM).
6.3 Zalecana dtugos¢ gwozdzi
— =
- =N \\ i i N\F %\\ N
= il ) )
ZooAN0 07 ‘ ¥ N } ”
o AV - oA 000 = -
1 / V- y L 3] o
70NV 7O oN 0 c <
7 777 G\
~ ; /V 20 | , 7 Z A | | 7 |
TSI 7
000 e
Di do bet -M ie ré
Stal do betonu Drewno do betonu rewno ° ) etonu ocowanie rowno z
powierzchnia
= — =
T B - BT -
4
_|”’ N o
. —l 5
c’ <
! ‘ \

Drewno do stali

Drewno do stali - Mocowanie réwno z powierzchnig
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Warunek mocowania Wiasciwosci Dlugosé trzpienia Giebokosé osadzenia Grubosé
mocowania mocowanego
materiatu
Ls [mm] t; [mm]
Stal do betonu Mocowanie Ls2het + 1 1-4
standardowe
Mocowanie Loz hy + 1 16-35
standardowe
Drewno do betonu Mocowanie rowno z
>3 - -
powierzchnig Ls2he +1 -3 16-40
Mocowanie L= hy + 1 16-45
D do stali standardowe
rewno do stali —
Mocowanie réwno
wanie réwno z Lozhy+t -3 16-50

powierzchnig

6.4 Zakres zastosowan do mocowania do stali

Drewno do stali

25 a

20 1

15 1

10 L

Base material thickness t; [mm]

Fastened material thickness t; [mm]

7 DANE WEASCIWOSCI

7.1 Zalecane obcigzenia przy obcigzeniu kwazistatycznym/statycznym

Fastener / Base material tensile
strength Ry, [MPa]

DS /360 - 630

Warunek mocowania

Elementy mocujace

Rodzaj materiatu podioza

Gieboko$s¢é  Obciaze- Obciaze-

osadzenia nie nie
rozcigga- $cinajace
jace

het [mm] Nrec [kN] Vrec [kN]

Stal do betonu,
Drewno do betonu

DS P10

Beton o wyzszym stosunku
w/c, Beton $redni

0,4 0,4

Drewno do stali

DS P10 Stal

0,6 0,6
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7.2 Ocena wspotczynnika mocowania
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Rysunek techniczny Warunek mocowania Rodzaj materiatu podtoza Ocena wspoétczynnika
mocowania
[%]
l | l | ' ' ' l ‘ l Stal do betonu, Drewno do Beton o wyzszym stosunku 80-90
w/c, Beton $redni

betonu

8 ZAPEWNIANIE JAKOSCI

8.1 Inspekcja mocowania

|
i

A%
00 Z
0%

0
//4;v//??
204
G022

hNHS

I

Stal do betonu

Drewno do betonu - Mocowanie réwno z

Drewno do betonu

powierzchnig

.

=8 =
\ . = .
I

< o
Drewno do stali Drewno do stali - Mocowanie réwno z powierzchnig
Warunek mocowania Charakterystyka Elementy mocujace Wystawanie tacznika

zamocowania

hnus [mm]

Stal do betonu, Drewno do Mocowanie standardowe DS P10 2-7
betonu
Drewno do betonu, Drewno Mocowanie réwno z
do stali powierzchniag DS P10 -3-0
Drewno do stali Mocowanie standardowe DS P10 2-5
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9 INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE ZAMAWIANIA

9.1 Nr artykutu i opis

Oznaczenie Nr artykutu Opis

DS 27 P10 46157

DS 32 P10 46158

DS 37 P10 46159 Gwozdzie X-DS do stali/betonu

DS 52 P10 46162

DS 62 P10 46164
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